## 900367096 06/08/2016

## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM387038

| SUBMISSION TYPE:      | RESUBMISSION                 |  |  |
|-----------------------|------------------------------|--|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST |  |  |
| RESUBMIT DOCUMENT ID: | 900365146                    |  |  |

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name                               | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type  |
|------------------------------------|----------|----------------|--------------|
| Northbrook Bank & Trust<br>Company |          | 05/17/2016     | Corporation: |

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:           | Arrow Plastic Manufacturing Co. |  |  |
|-----------------|---------------------------------|--|--|
| Street Address: | 704 East Devon                  |  |  |
| City:           | Elk Grove                       |  |  |
| State/Country:  | ILLINOIS                        |  |  |
| Postal Code:    | 60007                           |  |  |
| Entity Type:    | Corporation: ILLINOIS           |  |  |

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5**

| Property Type        | Number  | Word Mark     |
|----------------------|---------|---------------|
| Registration Number: | 3886452 | AQUA+FILL     |
| Registration Number: | 1513624 | CRYSTAL IMAGE |
| Registration Number: | 3071589 | FRIDGE STACK  |
| Registration Number: | 3042327 | H20 ON THE GO |
| Registration Number: | 3042336 | SPORT CUBES   |

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 3128762020

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** (312) 876-1800

**Email:** adiaz@woodphillips.com

Correspondent Name: Wood, Phillips, Katz, Clark & Mortimer

Address Line 1: 500 West Madison Street

Address Line 2: Suite 1130

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60661

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | ARR00077T           |
|-------------------------|---------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER:      | Stephen D. Geimer   |
| SIGNATURE:              | /Stephen D. Geimer/ |

TRADEMARK 900367096 REEL: 005806 FRAME: 0165

| DATE SIGNED:                | 06/08/2016 |
|-----------------------------|------------|
| Total Attachments: 2        |            |
| source=ARRrelease#page1.tif |            |
| source=ARRrelease#page2.tif |            |

TRADEMARK REEL: 005806 FRAME: 0166

#### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ("Release") dated May 17, 2016 is made by Northbrook Bank & Trust Company, successor pursuant to a Purchase and Assumption Agreement by and between the FDIC, as receiver of the Assets and Liabilities of First Chicago Bank & Trust, (hereinafter "Secured Party"), including a certain Loan and Security Agreement dated October 21, 2008 ("Loan Agreement") between Arrow Plastics Manufacturing Co., an Illinois corporation, having a business address at 704 East Devon Avenue, Elk Grove, IL 60007 ("Debtor") and First Chicago Bank & Trust.

### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Debtor and Secured Party are parties to that certain security agreement executed October 21, 2008 ("Security Agreement") pursuant to which Debtor granted to Secured Party a security interest in its intellectual property, including its trademarks and patents, including the trademarks and patents listed on Schedule A hereto, and which Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on October 27, 2008 at Reel Frame 021731/0917 and at Reel/Frame 03877/0518; and

WHEREAS, Debtor has paid off all its loans held by and fulfilled all its obligations owed to the Secured Party, and the parties wish to release all Debtor's intellectual property, including the trademarks and patents listed in Schedule A, from any and all security interests held by the Secured Party.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Secured Party does hereby release its security interest in all of Debtor's intellectual property and discharges, quit claims and relinquishes unto the Debtor and any party that has rights under such intellectual property (in each case without recourse and without any representation or warranty) any and all rights, title and interest it has in and to such intellectual property.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Secured Party has caused this Release to be duly executed and delivered by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the day and year first above written.

NORTHBROOK BANK & TRUST COMPANY As Successor To First Chicago Bank And Trust

Printed Name: NANCS

A. mileta

Title: Senior Vice President

# SCHEDULE A

## TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS AND REGISTRATIONS

|                               | Applica                    | tion                  | Registration            |                        |
|-------------------------------|----------------------------|-----------------------|-------------------------|------------------------|
| <u>Trademark</u><br>Aqua+Fill | <u>Number</u><br>85/054780 | <u>Date</u><br>6/4/10 | <u>Req #</u><br>3886452 | <u>Date</u><br>12/7/10 |
| Crystal Image                 | 73/596782                  | 5/5/86                | 1513624                 | 11/22/88               |
| Fridge Stack                  | 76/607815                  | 8/16/04               | 3071589                 | 3/21/06                |
| H20 On The Go<br>Sport Cubes  | 76/599680<br>76/603902     | 6/28/04<br>7/26/04    | 3042327<br>3042336      | 6/10/06<br>1/10/06     |

## PATENT APPLICATIONS AND REGISTRATIONS

|                           | Application |          | Patent   |          |
|---------------------------|-------------|----------|----------|----------|
| Description               | Number      | Date     | Patent # | Date     |
| Bottle                    | 29/159,485  | 4/23/02  | D479,130 | 9/2/03   |
| Bottle                    | 29/159,489  | 4/23/02  | D478,009 | 8/5/03   |
| Flyswatter                | 29/159,543  | 4/24/02  | D470,908 | 2/25/03  |
| Dispensing Bottle         | 29/159,662  | 4/25/02  | D482,620 | 11/25/03 |
| Plate                     | 29/160,949  | 5/17/02  | D473,427 | 4/22/03  |
| Measuring Cup             | 29/160,950  | 5/17/02  | D473,148 | 4/15/03  |
| Dish Scrubber             | 29/168,338  | 9/30/02  | D477,917 | 8/5/03   |
| Dispensing Container with | 29/185,945  | 7/7/03   | D496,222 | 9/21/04  |
| Storage Compartment       |             |          |          |          |
| Dispensing Bottle         | 29/185,952  | 7/7/03   | D490,653 | 6/1/04   |
| Mug With Straw            | 29/185,946  | 7/7/03   | D516,864 | 3/14/06  |
| Bottle (Design)           | 29/228,689  | 4/27/05  | D563,791 | 3/11/08  |
| Mug With Straw            | 29/301,519  | 3/4/08   | D588,409 | 3/17/09  |
| Bottle With Hand Grip     | 29/301,744  | 3/4/08   | D606,866 | 12/29/09 |
| Opening (ECO)             |             |          |          |          |
| Bottle With Handle (H2O   | 29/301,758  | 3/14/08  | D596,490 | 7/21/09  |
| Traveler)                 |             |          |          |          |
| Tall Mug With Straw       | 29/301,743  | 3/14/08  | D588,410 | 3/17/09  |
| Container and Closure     | 29/359,604  | 4/13/10  | D641,246 | 7/12/11  |
| Bottle                    | 29/393,267  | 6/1/11   | D663,209 | 7/10/12  |
| Bottle                    | 29/393,271  | 6/1/11   | D668,546 | 10/9/12  |
| Bottle                    | 29/426,299  | 7/3/12   | D686,501 | 7/23/13  |
| Bottle                    | 29/426,302  | 7/3/12   | D696,588 | 12/31/13 |
| Bottle                    | 29/426,305  | 7/3/12   | D695,120 | 12/10/13 |
| Serving Bowl and Holder   | 29/440,167  | 12/19/12 | D698,202 | 1/28/14  |
| Dispensing Bottle         | 29/468,705  | 10/2/13  | D747,970 | 1/26/16  |
| Double Wall Tumbler       | 29/496,223  | 7/10/14  | D743,209 | 11/17/15 |
| Serving Tray              | 29/468,227  | 7/10/14  | D752,392 | 3/29/16  |
| Dispensing Bottle         | 29/539,738  | 9/17/15  | ·        |          |

85262231. 2

TRADEMARK **REEL: 005806 FRAME: 0168** 

**RECORDED: 05/19/2016**